
Notice of Meeting

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 28 June 2022 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Chair); Cllr Alison Cormack and Cllr Lynda Rice

Date of publication: 20 June 2022 Fiona Taylor
Interim Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Claudia Wakefield
Tel. 020 8227 5276

E-mail: claudia.wakefield@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members of the 
public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on the second 
floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   To view the 
webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at 
least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

LICENSING MATTERS 

The following are to be heard under the Licensing Act 2003 in line with relevant 
procedure. 

Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance April 2018 

Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=724&Year=0


Ward

3. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a 3-year Time-
Limited Premises Licence - El Row UK LTD, Parsloes 
Park, Gale Street, Dagenham RM9 5PU (Pages 7 - 69) 

 Parsloes

4. Any other public items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  

5. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a 
resolution to exclude the public and press from the 
remainder of the meeting due to the nature of the 
business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Licensing Sub-Committee, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items 
are in the pri
[...]
give 
notice of their intention to speak by 12.00 noon on the day before the Sub Committee 
meeting. Statutory consultees who have made valid representations are not required to 
register to speak at the meeting.

6. The Sub Committee Members may, through the Chair, ask questions of the objectors, 
their representatives and witnesses. 

7. The Legal Adviser to the Sub Committee may ask questions of the objectors, their 
representatives or witnesses for the purpose of clarifying points for the Sub Committee.

8. The Applicant may ask questions of the objectors, their representatives and any 
witnesses present to support the objections, if permitted by the Chair.

9. The Applicant shall put their case for the granting of the application forward/ respond to 
the objections.

10.The Sub Committee Members may, through the Chair, ask questions of the Applicant, 
their representative and any witnesses present to support the application.

11.The Legal Adviser to the Licensing Committee may ask questions of the Applicant, 
their representative and any witnesses for the purpose of clarifying points for the Sub 
Committee.

12.The Objectors and their representatives may ask questions of the Applicant, their 
representative and any witnesses present to support the application, if permitted by the 
Chair.

13.The Objectors will sum up, if they wish (a time limit of 3 minutes shall apply).

14.The Applicant will sum up, if they wish (a time limit of 3 minutes shall apply). 

Page 5

Agenda Annex



15. The Sub Committee will retire to consider its decision in private; however, the Sub 
Committee’s Legal Adviser and the Governance Officer may remain present during the 
deliberations. If during the deliberations, the Sub-Committee have a point of 
clarification they wish to request from any party, the meeting must be reconvened so 
that the clarification can be sought in the presence of all relevant parties.

16.  On returning, the Chair will announce the decision of the Sub Committee. 

Notes

 Sub Committee Members should commit to stay for the duration of the meeting in order 
to ensure that the required quorum is maintained, and the business is transacted.

 While each application is considered, Sub Committee Members should be in 
attendance for the entire period and should not leave the room at any time without the 
express permission of the Chair. With the Chair’s agreement, the meeting will be 
adjourned until all Members are ready to recommence the hearing.  Any Member 
leaving the meeting while it is ongoing will be precluded from any further involvement in 
that application.

 A Sub Committee Member arriving late will not be able to take part in the consideration 
and decision-making process for any application to which he/she has not been in 
attendance for the entire period.

 The Council Licensing Policy for Licensing Act 2003 applications requires that 
Members of the Sub Committee will not hear cases that relate to premises in their own 
Ward.

Page 6



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

28 June 2022

Title: Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a 3-year Time-Limited Premises Licence – El 
Row UK LTD, Parsloes Park, Gale Street, Dagenham RM9 5PU

Open Report For Decision

Ward Affected: Parsloes Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Sara Quinn, Service Manager Environmental Health 
and Public Protection

Contact Details:
E-mail: 
sara.quinn@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Andy Opie, Operational Director, Enforcement Regulatory 
Services and Community Safety

Accountable Strategic Director: Fiona Taylor, Interim Chief Executive and Strategic 
Director, Law and Governance

Summary

An application for a 3-year time limited premises licence has been made by El Row UK 
LTD in respect of Elrow Town, Parsloes Park, Gale Street, Dagenham RM9 5PU.

Three representations against the premises licence application have been received from 
the Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer, Barking and Dagenham Council 
Environmental Enforcement Officer and on
[...]
ons;
 Guidance for local licensing authorities issued by the Home Office (current version 

published April 2017); and
 The Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy (current version published 1 

April 2022).

1.6 The Authority must also aim to promote the four licensing objectives:

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
 Public Safety;
 The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
 The Protection of Children from Harm.

1.7 Premises licences generally continue for the life of the business or operation 
concerned but they may be reviewed at any time by any one of the named 
responsible authorities under the Act or an ‘other person’.

2. Matters for consideration

2.1 On 4 April 2022, a time limited application was made by El Row UK LTD. The 
application is for a time limited three-year licence for the following years - 2022, 2023 
and 2024. 

2.2 Year 2022, the event will be held on Saturday 20 August 2022. 

2.3 For years 2023 and 2024, there will be one event over Friday, Saturday and Sunday 
in either June, July, August or September.

2.4 The first event will be a one-day event on 20 August 2022 for 22,000 members of the 
public and 999 staff and performers. 

2.5 Dates and capacities for festivals in subsequent years are to be agreed six months in 
advance between the applicant and the Council’s Events team. A copy of the 

Page 8



application is attached as Appendix A1/ ORD/1, a copy of the side-wide drawn site 
plan is attached as Appendix A2, a copy of the site plan is attached as Appendix B1/ 
ORD/2 and a copy of the Google Image site plan is attached as Appendix B2/ 
ORD/3.

2.6 The premises are a public park with performance areas which will be on open stages 
and internal structures such as marquees. 

2.7 The applicant seeks the following licensable activities: 

 Plays Friday & Saturdays 11.00am to 22.30hrs, 
Sundays 11.00am to 22:00hrs

 Live Music Friday & Saturdays 11.00am to 22.30hrs, 
Sundays 11.00am to 22:00hrs

 Recorded Music Friday & Saturdays 11.00am to 22.30hrs, 
Sundays 11.00am to 22:00hrs

 Performance of dance Friday & Saturdays 11.00am to 22.30hrs, 
Sundays 11.00am to 22:00hrs

 Supply of alcohol Friday & Saturdays 11.00am to 22.30hrs, 
Sundays 11.00am to 22:00hrs

 Opening Hours Fridays & Saturdays 11.00am to 22.30hrs, 
Sundays 11.00am to 22:30hrs

2.8 The Designated Premises Supervisor intended to hold overall responsibility for 
authoring the sale of alcohol will be Mr Oliver David Kay and holds a personal licence 
with Milton Keynes Council.

2.9 The Event Management Plan for the 2022 event is being considered by the 
partnership arrangement with the Events team through the Safety Advisory Group.

2.10 The applicant held two stakeholder meetings on 28 March 2022. One resident 
attended. Residents were informed by letter drops from 18 March 2022, with a total 
of 6,400+ addresses delivered to.

3. The representations 

3.1 A representation was received from a responsible authority namely the Metropolitan 
Police Licensing Officer under the licensing objectives - Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder, Public Safety and Prevention of Public Nuisance and is attached as 
Appendix C1. The Elrow 2022 Parsloes Security Schedule is attached as Appendix 
C2.

3.2 An amendment to the Metropolitan Police representation is attached as Appendix D.

3.3 A representation was received from the Council’s Environmental Enforcement Officer 
under the licensing objective of the Prevention of Public Nuisance and is attached as 
Appendix E.

3.4 A representation was received from an interested party who raises concerns around 
traffic management, damage to the conservation of Parsloes Park and clean-up costs 
and is attached as Appendix F.

Page 9



3.5 The applicant provided a response sent to the interested party representation and 
this response document is attached as Appendix G.

4. Conciliation

4.1 Meetings were held with responsible authorities who submitted objections, namely 
the Metropolitan Police and the Council’s Environmental Enforcement Officer.

4.2 As a result of the meetings with the Environmental Enforcement Officer, an 
agreement on the required measures/conditions was decided upon by both parties   
and the representation was withdrawn. A copy of this email is attached as Appendix 
H. The Metropolitan Police representation is still in place.

4.3 The interested party replied to the applicant’s request for a conciliation meeting, done 
using the licensing authority as the mediator, agreeing to the initial meeting (at the 
time of writing this report, the interested party has not replied to further 
communication attempts via email asking for the appropriate date and time of the 
meeting). 

4.4 No conciliation has been reached with the interested party.

4.5 At the time of writing this report, the applicant has provided three additional draft 
documents, namely an Alcohol Management Plan, Crowd Management Plan and 
Draft Community Impact Assessment. These draft documents are scheduled to be 
reviewed by the responsible authorities and the Safety Advisory Group members. 

5. Legal Comments

5.1 The Council has a duty as a Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 to 
carry out its functions with a view to promoting the following four licensing objectives: 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;  
 Public Safety;
 Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
 The Protection of Children from Harm. 

5.2 It should be noted that each of the licensing objectives have equal importance and 
are the only grounds upon which a relevant representation can be made and for 
which an application can be refused or terms and conditions attached to a licence.

6. The Options open to the Sub-Committee

Having had regard to all relevant matters and taken all relevant information into     
account the Sub-Committee may decide to:

Option 1: Refuse the application.
 
Option 2: That the application be approved, together with any conditions, restrictions 
or reductions in the propos
[...]
t 18mm

AutoCAD SHX Text_739
Plaat 18mm

AutoCAD SHX Text_740
Plaat 18mm

AutoCAD SHX Text_741
Football Pitches

AutoCAD SHX Text_742
The Squatts Nature Reserve 

AutoCAD SHX Text_743
Forest of Thanks



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix B2/ ORD/3

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Licensing Authority  
London Borough of Barking & Dagenham  
1 Clockhouse Avenue 
Town Hall Square 
Barking 
Essex 
IG11 7LU 
  
 
 
 

PC Owen DUNN 3326EA 
East Area Licensing Team 
Romford Police Station 
19 Main Road 
Romford  
Essex 
RM1 3BJ 

Telephone: 
Email: owen.dunn@met.police.uk 

www.met.police.uk 

Your ref:  

 

02/05/2022 

 
 
 
Subject: Police Objection - Application for a premises licence – Elrow UK 
Limited – Parsloes Park, Dagenham, RM9 5PU. 
 
Dear Licensing Team,  
 
On behalf of the Commissioner for Police of the Metropolis, I wish to make a 
representation against the application for a premises licence for Elrow Festival, to be 
held at Parsloes Park, Dagenham, RM9 5PU. 
 

The application is made in order to obtain a premises licence, time limited for three 

years up to 01/10/2024. 

For the year 2022, the event will be held on Saturday 20 August 2022 only. 

Years 2023 and 2024 there will be one event over Friday, Saturday and Sunday in 

either June, July, August or September. 

This application is for the purpose of using the following licensable activities; 

Live Music Indoors & Outdoors 

Friday and Saturdays – 11:00am to 22:30hrs 

Sundays – 11:00am to 22:00hrs 

Recorded Music Indoors & Outdoors 

Friday and Saturdays – 11:00am to 22:30hrs 

Sundays – 11:00am to 22:00hrs 

Performance of Dance Indoors and outdoors 

Friday and Saturdays – 11:00am to 22:30hrs 

Sundays – 11:00am to 22:00hrs 

Appendix C1

Page 47



Anything of a similar description as falling within the above 

Friday and Saturdays – 11:00am to 22:30hrs 

Sundays – 11:00am to 22:00hrs 

Supply of Alcohol on the premises 

Friday and 
[...]
agenham 
 
To.: All – Whom It May Concern  
           
 From: John Anani; at john.anani@lbbd.gov.uk 
 
Date: 29 April 2022 
 

Comments 
 

I refer to the application for a new time limited premises licence at El Row UK Limited, Parsloes Park, Gale 
Street, Dagenham RM9 5PU. It is noted that the schedule for the events are as follows: 
 

1. Year 2022 the event will be held on Saturday 20 August 2022 only; and  
 

2. Years 2023 and 2024 there will be one event over Friday, Saturday and Sunday in either  June, July 

August or September. 

 
Comment as follows: 
 

1. For the fourth premises licensing objective The Prevention of Public Nuisance, the applicant El 
Row Ltd states:  

 
a. The premises licence holder will submit a Noise Management Policy to LBBD Environment health 

at least 12 weeks before any event and this policy will be agreed with at least 30 days before the 
event.  

 
b. The opolicy will include a published system for making complaints, logging complaints including 

time, date and callers details if disclosed, and the response to any noise issues.  
 

c. The public contact number will be staffed at least one hour before opening and one hour after 
closing of he event. This will be allocated in the control room in order to informed responses by 
the event management and to available for police and enforcement officers on request. 

 
d. A post event compliance report should be produced following each event and submitted to LBBD 

Environment Heath. 
 
 

2. In view of the above licensing objective, I recommend that the following to be incorporated in any 
Noise Management Plan – with reference to site depicted in Figure 1 (A & B) attached : 

 
a. Three stages, Main Stage, Stage 2, and Stage 3 (depicted in Figures 1A & 1 B respectively for clarity) 

would be operational simultaneously – the worst-case scenario. 
 

b. Four Noise Sensitive Receptors (NSR) where noise levels would be assessed for noise exceedance 
are identified as MP1, MP2, M
[...]
lrow Noise Managent Strategy Comments 15 04 2022 Rev2.pdf; Elrow Time 

Limited Premises Licence Comments 29 04 2022.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Hello Rachel 
 
My attention has been drawn that the Elrow Festival and the Elrow Time Limited Premises Licence 
Applications are both the same. My representations for both being attached. 
 
As both applications are the same, I wish to withdraw my representation for the Time Limited Premises 
application. 
 
Please revert to me if needed be. 
 
Kind regards 
John Anani | Environmental Enforcement Officer | Enforcement & Operational Services. 
Law & Governance   
lbbd.gov.uk  
 
www.facebook.com/barkinganddagenham@lbbdcouncil  
London Borough of Barking and Dagenham  
One borough; one community; London’s growth opportunity  
 

Appendix H

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	 Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance April 2018
	 Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a 3-year Time-Limited Premises Licence - El Row UK LTD, Parsloes Park, Gale Street, Dagenham RM9 5PU
	Appendix A1 ORD1- Premises Licence Application Form
	Appendix A2 - Side-wide Drawn Site Plan
	Sheets and Views
	SiteWide


	Appendix B1 ORD2 - Site Plan
	Sheets and Views
	SiteWide


	Appendix B2 ORD3- Google Image Site Plan
	Appendix C1 - Metropolitan Police Representation
	Appendix C2- Elrow 2022 Parsloes Security Schedule
	Appendix D - Modified Metropolitan Police Representation
	Appendix E - Environmental Enforcement Officer Representation
	Appendix F - Interested Party Representation
	Appendix G - El Row response to Interested Party Representation
	Appendix H - Environmental Enforcement Officer Representation Withdrawal






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 28 June 2022
(7:00  - 9:00 pm) 

Present: Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Chair), Cllr Alison Cormack and Cllr Lynda 
Rice

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a 3-year Time-Limited Premises Licence 
- El Row UK LTD, Parsloes Park, Gale Street, Dagenham RM9 5PU

The Council’s Licensing Enforcement Officer presented a report in respect of an 
application for a three-year time-limited premises licence by El Row UK LTD (the 
applicant) for Elrow Town, Parsloes Park, Gale Street, Dagenham RM9 5PU.

The application sought a licence for the years 2022, 2023 and 2024, with the first 
event to be for one day on 20 August 2022, for 22,000 members of the public and 
999 staff and performers. For years 2023 and 2024, there would be one event over 
Friday, Saturday and Sunday in either June, July, August or September, with dates 
and capacities to be agreed six months in advance between the applicant and the 
relevant parties. 

The applicant sought the following licensable activities: 

 Plays: Friday & Saturdays 11.00am to 22.30hrs, 
Sundays 11.00am to 22:00hrs

 Live Music: Friday & Saturdays 11.00am to 22.30hrs, 
Sundays 11.00am to 22:00hrs

 Recorded Music: Friday & Saturdays 11.00am to 22.30hrs, 
Sundays 11.00am to 22:00hrs

 Performance of dance: Friday & Saturdays 11.00am to 22.30hrs, 
Sundays 11.00am to 22:00hrs

 Supply of alcohol: Friday & Saturdays 11.00am to 22.30hrs, 
Sundays 11.00am to 22:00hrs

 Opening Hours: Fridays & Saturdays 11.00am to 22.30hrs, 
Sundays 11.00am to 22:30hrs

A representation was received from a responsible authority, namely, the 
Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer, under the licensing objectives of the 
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the prevention of public 
nuisance. Representations were also received from the Council’s Environmental 
Enforcement Officer under the licensing objective of the prevention of public 
nuisance, as well as from a resident, raising concerns around traffic management, 
damage to the conservation of Parsloes Park and clean-up costs.

Meetings were held between the applicant and the Metropolitan Police, the 
Licensing Authority and the Council’s Environmental Enforcement Officer. As a 



result of the meetings with the Environmental Enforcement Officer, an agreement 
was reached and their representation was withdrawn. After engagement with the 
applicant, the resident also withdrew their representation, following agreement to 
an additional condition proposed by the applicant stating that "The premises 
license holder shall ensure a security presence to oversee customer behaviour at 
each toilet block area during opening hours."

The Sub-Committee first heard from PC Owen Dunn, Metropolitan Police 
Licensing Officer, who wished to put on record his condolences as to the passing 
of Sean Williams, an event licensing planner and co-ordinator at Slammin’ Events 
(the event production company working on behalf of the applicant). He then 
detailed the chronology of the Police’s representation, noting that he had 
contacted Slammin’ Events on 20 April 2022, asking whether they would consider 
reducing their application to a one-year time-limited premises licence, as opposed 
to the proposed three-year licence. On 21 April 2022, he received a response 
rejecting the proposal, as Slammin’ Events had previously considered a five-year 
licence which was subsequently reduced to three years, and the suggestion was 
not commercially viable. 

Police engaged further with the applicant, conducting a site visit on 29 April 2022, 
and met with Slammin’ Events on 12 May 2022, resulting in a Community Impact 
Assessment, aimed at mitigating Police concerns; however, the Police still did not 
feel that the application upheld the licensing objectives of crime and disorder, and 
public nuisance. The basis of the Police’s objection was that Elrow had never held 
an event on the Parsloes Park site before and the park had also never hosted an 
event of this scale. As there was the potential for up to 30,000 people to attend 
over a three-day period for the further two years, this also posed the risk of issues 
such as noise nuisance from the loud music, litter, drug taking, and visitors 
urinating in residents’ front gardens. The Police had submitted their representation 
to protect local residents and whilst it acknowledged that a resident had objected 
and subsequently withdrawn their representation, it still felt that residents would be 
adversely affected by the event taking place, by means of potential crime and 
disorder and anti-social behaviour (ASB).

Following a question from a Member, the Metropolitan Police confirmed that if the 
event was to go ahead, a policing plan would be put in place; however, it could not 
give any further details at this stage, as no licence had been granted. 

The Sub-Committee then heard from the applicant, who was represented by 
Matthew Phipps of TLT Solicitors. He stated that their evidence amounted to 300 
pages of documentation, attending to the Metropolitan Police’s objections. The 
evidence showed that the assertions made by the Police were inaccurate in some 
cases and unfair in others. He stated that the Police representation was based on 
a number of assertions that did not provide any further evidence to support these, 
contrary to paragraph 9.12 of national guidance which made it incumbent on 
responsible authorities to ensure that their representations could withstand the 
scrutiny to which they would be subject at hearing. Mr Phipps emphasised that 
relations between the Police and the applicant had been cordial, nevertheless, with 
ongoing conversations throughout. 

Mr Phipps stated that whilst the Police was concerned about public nuisance, and 
crime and disorder, this concern did not appear to be shared by the community, 



with the overwhelming response to resident engagement letters shown to be 
positive. Whilst the Police was concerned about noise levels, the Council’s 
Environmental Enforcement Officer had withdrawn their representation (and even 
then, the contents of their representation had been adopted as part of the 
applicant’s Noise Management Plan). 

Mr Phipps proceeded to outline the key documents within the main agenda and 
supplementary paperwork, highlighting the key points and evidence that rebutted 
the Police’s representation. Whilst the application initially sought to permit the 
selling of alcohol until 10.30pm, the applicant had since proposed that should the 
Sub-Committee grant the licence, that the selling of alcohol be curtailed to 
10.10pm, to aid dispersal and to prevent a “hard stop” at the end of the event.

Mr Phipps stated that none of the responsible authorities had proposed any 
changes to the applicant’s Operating Schedule, which he felt highlighted its 
suitability. He also emphasised that dialogue between the members of the Safety 
Advisory Group (SAG) (made up of various representatives, including responsible 
authorities) would continue should the Sub-Committee grant the licence, with all 
parties required to agree the proposed Event Safety Management Plan, before the 
event would be able to take place. In relation to concerns around anti-social 
behaviour (ASB), the details of performing artists could also be provided to the 
police, for police feedback to be given.

Mr Phipps, on behalf of the applicant, thanked Council officers for their support in 
engagement with the resident that resulted in a further condition and the resident 
withdrawing their representation. Mr Phipps also highlighted how the original 
concerns of the resident had been addressed by means of the Traffic Management 
Plan and the reparations that the applicant would pay following the event, to put 
the park back into its pre-event state. The conservation area highlighted by the 
resident was excluded from the event and the Community Impact Assessment 
would attend to the resident’s concerns in relation to ASB.  

Mr Phipps referred to the wording used in the Police representation, highlighting 
that the legal test was for “public nuisance” and not for “soundproofing”, arguing 
that no outdoor event would ever be able to take place if the legal requirement was 
to “soundproof” events. There was also a lack of evidence from the Police to 
support its argument when compared with that of the Council’s Environmental 
Enforcement Officer and the applicant’s Acoustic Consultant. He also highlighted 
the principle that each application needed to be determined on its individual merits 
and responsible authorities could not apply a blanket approach, as the Police had 
done in this case by using terms such as ‘these types of events’. 

Mr Phipps addressed the documentation within the supplementary paperwork, 
highlighting key issues, such as the experience and expertise of the applicant, as 
demonstrated through their previous events history, the wiliness of the applicant to 
engage with officers through continued dialogue, and the drawing up of the 
Community Impact Assessment. He emphasised the thoroughness of the 
applicant’s approach to promoting the licensing objectives in its production of plans 
such as the Alcohol Management Plan, Event Safety Management Plan and the 
Community Impact Assessment, which he felt addressed the Police’s concerns, 
along with the statement from Mr Rooney (Operations Director, Slammin’ Events). 
The latter showed that Parsloes Park had previously hosted other events with 



similar capacities, and that whilst the Park had 54,342 residents living within a mile 
of it, this was lower than other parks in London with licensable activity. The 
applicant referenced Police concerns, evidencing how these would be mitigated 
through event documentation, such as through the location of event marshals and 
lavatories to address departure and ASB concerns.

The Acoustic Consultant (AC) for the applicant addressed the Sub-Committee, 
outlining his company’s 18 years of experience, as well as the application process 
to date. He stated that there had been proactive and continued dialogue with the 
Council’s Environmental Enforcement Officer (EEO) from an early stage, which 
had led the applicant to amend its plans to reflect local circumstances. He added 
that whilst challenges on technical points were common, the applicant stated that it 
generally overcame any concerns to deliver events successfully. 

The AC detailed the event planning process, including the determination of the 
location of stages to achieve a balance between the needs of both the audience 
and the local community, as well as considering the sound systems deployed. The 
AC worked with Slammin’ Events every year, employing the same sound design 
team, meaning that it had a good understanding of how the sound systems worked 
and could plot these on the park, to give it an idea as to how loud the sound would 
be in the community and to set the stages accordingly. 

The event would also have a control team of three consultants: one to gather data, 
one to ensure that the stages were operating to the level set out in the Noise 
Management Plan and one to liaise with the local community through the event 
hotline. Fixed monitors would ensure that the team would know how loud the 
stages were at all times and the team would have complete control of the sound 
system. Following the event, a post-event report would be compiled and a debrief 
with the Council would take place, detailing all data, observations and any 
complaints. Following a question, the AC stated that he did not see any additional 
challenges by operating in Parsloes Park, as compared to any other London park; 
all of these had houses surrounding each park, and the main consideration was 
how the operator would deal with noise during the live show.

Following a question from the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee, the applicant 
clarified that the application was for 29,999 attendees; licensing application 
bandings and fees went up in blocks of 5,000 and then 10,000 attendees, with 
29,999 being the upper limit of the 20,000 figure. In the first year of the event, it 
was proposed that the event would only be held on a single day and that it would 
be limited to 22,999 attendees, of which 999 would be non-ticketed attendees such 
as artists and staff.

Mr Phipps detailed the traffic management plan, highlighting that the analysis and 
figures had been signed off by Transport for London (TfL). He also outlined the 
community liaison process, with 6,400 letters sent to residents, two stakeholder 
meetings taking place and various email correspondence with residents, of which 
the latter had proved mainly positive and welcoming of the event. He highlighted 
the continued dialogue between the applicant and residents, which he felt was to 
the credit of the applicant, as well as the arrival/departure lanes that would be set 
up within the park, to aid with crowd management.

The Crowd Safety Consultant then addressed the Sub-Committee, detailing his 



extensive experience and the long relationship between himself and Slammin’ 
Events. He stated that he had worked this event at its previous locations and 
outlined how he had produced the Crowd Management Plan, by looking at several 
phases: arrival, last mile, ingress, circulation, egress and dispersal, aiming to 
minimise the impact on the community and working alongside the Traffic 
Management Company, TfL, and the Metropolitan Police. The egress plan looked 
to reduce the impact on the transport network and train stations, by putting in a 
phased closure of the events, as well as by having a holding position within the 
park itself, so that the applicant could work with TfL should the stations get busier, 
and so that the crowds would not have to gather in the surrounding roads. This 
would ensure that the applicant maintained control of the crowds, with toilets and 
food vendors in these holding locations to prevent ASB and to keep attendees 
entertained in the interim.  

The Crowd Safety Consultant detailed command and control measures for the 
event, as well as work with TfL and the traffic management company to ensure 
that the event was workable and to ensure thorough contingency planning, 
including any instances of transport network failures.

Mr Phipps summarised the case for the granting of the licence for the full three-
year time period, as opposed to rejecting it or granting it for only one year, 
highlighting:

 The experience and track record of the applicant team;
 The review procedure and protocol to hold licensees to account;
 The regulatory burden on all parties should the applicant need to submit a new 

application in the future, if only a year was to be granted;
 The need for all relevant parties to agree the Event Safety Management Plan, 

dates, capacities and policies in advance of all events; 
 The current agreement from the Council’s Parks team to enable the applicant 

to hold the event in Parsloes Park for the next three years; and
 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, which the applicant outlined as 

being conducive to the granting of the application.

The Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer summarised the case for the refusal of 
the licence, or to only grant this for one-year at most, to enable all information from 
the event to be collated and to provide the Police with a better understanding as to 
how the event would be run. He highlighted that the applicant did not know how 
the event would work on this site, as it had never been held at Parsloes Park 
before, and that whilst Parsloes Park had previously held events for around 18,000 
people, this was very different to holding an event for 30,000 people, as was 
possible for years 2023 and 2024 of the licence. 

The Sub-Committee then retired to consider its decision in private at 8:42pm, 
reconvening the meeting at 08.58pm.

Decision

Whilst Sub-Committee listened carefully to the concerns raised by the Metropolitan 
Police, it was satisfied by the very detailed submissions, both orally and in writing, 
by the applicant, its representative and those professionals associated with the 
applicant, that the licensing objectives would be promoted.



Its decision was therefore to grant the application as requested, to include the 
restriction of alcohol sales to 10.10pm in 2022. Sub-Committee took the view that 
the objections of the Metropolitan Police had been comprehensively addressed by 
the applicant. 

Sub-Committee noted the representations by the Metropolitan Police that a 1-year 
licence could be granted to allow them to observe the running of the first event, but 
was satisfied that a responsible authority’s right to call the licence in for review 
after the first event would suffice and to grant only a 1-year licence would be 
disproportionate. 
 
The Sub-Committee therefore granted the three-year premises licence, subject to 
the conditions in the operating schedule, for the following licensable activities:

 Plays Friday & Saturdays 11.00am to 22.30hrs, 
Sundays 11.00am to 22:00hrs

 Live Music Friday & Saturdays 11.00am to 22.30hrs, 
Sundays 11.00am to 22:00hrs

 Recorded Music Friday & Saturdays 11.00am to 22.30hrs, 
Sundays 11.00am to 22:00hrs

 Performance of dance Friday & Saturdays 11.00am to 22.30hrs, 
Sundays 11.00am to 22:00hrs

 Supply of alcohol Friday & Saturdays 11.00am to 22.30hrs, 
Sundays 11.00am to 22:00hrs

 Opening Hours Fridays & Saturdays 11.00am to 22.30hrs, 
Sundays 11.00am to 22:30hrs

The exception to this is that the licensable activity of the supply of alcohol could 
only be undertaken from 11.00am until 22.10pm on Saturday 20 August 2022.

In coming to this decision, Sub-Committee had considered the Licensing Act 2003, 
the statutory guidance, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
relevant articles of the Human Rights Act 1998.


